FEBRUARY 4, 1938

Minutes of a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, held
February 4th, 1938.

There were present at said Meeting: Chase A. Clark, Mayor; Lee Walker, City Clerk;
Councilmen Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning; Absent: Gourley and Sutton; when
the following monthly reports were read and approved: City Clerk, City Electrician, Waterworks
Superintendent, Police Judge, Sanitary Inspector, Street & Park Commissioner, Chief of Fire
Department.

The Finance Committee presented the following list of claims covering bills for the month of
January, 1938, in the sum of $40,856.82 which had been checked by the Purchasing Agent and
approved by them, and they recommend that the same be allowed:

#927 American National Bank $3113.53
#928 First Security Bank 6244.61
#929 Auto Parts Company 17.76
#930 Bonneville Auto Co. 2.55
#931 Boozer’s Garage 2.25
#932 Caxton Printers, Ltd. 5.20
#933 Chamber of Commerce 24.00
#934 C. W. & M. Co. 8.02
#935 J. A. Coy 253.09
#936 Dennis & Dennis 15.00
#937 G. O. Deschamps Garage 41.00
#938 East Side Lumber Co. 37.45
#939 East Side Paint Co. 5.50
#940 Gene’s Coal & Seed 9.90
#941 Hedlund Hardware 4.73
#942 Idaho Falls Battery 14.33
#943 Idaho Falls Electric 12.92
#944 Idaho Falls L. D. S. Hospital 18.00
#945 Idaho Falls Sheet Metal Works 1.40
#946 Jack McClaskey 1.00
#947 The Midland Elevators 18.91
#948 Miskin Scraper Works 35.60
#949 Montgomery Ward & Co. 13.71
#950 Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 73.50
#921 New Club Café 18.25
#952 Obrey’s Welding Shop 4.75
#953 Peter M. Ramsing 30.50
#954 The Post Register 108.55
#955 E. ]. Roberts 5.25
#956 Salt Lake Hardware Co. 29.79



#957 Salt Lake Stamp Co. 11.81
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#958
#959
#960
#961
#962
#963
#964
#965
#966
#967
#968
#969
#970
#971
#972
#973
#974
#975
#976
#977
#978
#979
#980
#981
#982
#983
#984
#985
#986
#987
#988
#989
#990
#991
#992
#993
#994
#995
#996
#997
#998

Sanitary Cash Grocery
Geo. M. Scott & Sons
Service Court Garage
Sheehan’s

Shell Oil Co.

Sinclair Refining Co.

A. M. Smith Furniture
Snake River Insurance & Realty
South Side Service
Spokane Radio Co.
Tri-State Lumber Co.

Ray Turner

Geo. C. Tway

Chas. J. Upham
Utah-Idaho Sugar Co.
Utah Oil Refining Co.

Lee Walker, City Clerk
Westcott Oil Co.

Western Auto Supply Co.
F. W. Woolworth Co.
Zion’s Wholesale Grocery
American National Bank
First Security Bank of Idaho
C. C. Anderson Co.

Clark Concrete Construction Corp.

C. W. & M. Co.
Dowd-Bucklin

General Lead Mfg. Co.
Inland Coal & Ice Co.
McWade’s Plumbing Shop
Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co.
Pacific States Cast Iron Pipe Co.
Sanitary Specialists Co.

Lee Walker, City Clerk
Western Auto Supply

First Security Bank of Idaho
American National Bank
Abramson Tent & Awning
C. C. Anderson Co.

Auto Parts Co.

Blasius Brothers

9.23
3.50
9.60
23.34
11.20
63.06
1.80
49.80
7.50
21.46
13.58
10.00
42.45
10.00
3.70
463.80
102.08
18.77
2.50
7.10
21.60
631.75
761.40
11.11
202.52
1.60
20.00
62.85
143.84
5.45
6.50
2382.68
8.84
216.92
20.82
1911.40
3639.55
52.08
3.48
30.88
8.00



#999 Boise-Payette Lumber 62.14



FEBRUARY 4, 1938

#1000 Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. 284.83
#1001 Chicago Bridge & Iron 15790.00
#1002 Continental Oil Co. 1.13
#1003 C.W. & M. Co. 855.99
#1004 East Side Paint Co. 21.42
#1005 Electrical Products Co. 100.00
#1006 Equitable Life Assurance Society 152.24
#1007 East Side Lumber Co. 661.62
#1008 The Earl Building 47.50
#1009 Fairbanks Morse & Co. 196.60
#1010 First Security Bank 11.14
#1011 General Electric Co. 65.00
#1012 General Electric Supply Corp. 64.15
#1013 Graybar Electric Co. 103.26
#1014 Hedlund Hardware 1.80
#1015 Hisgen Electric Co. 101.47
#1016 Hoff Coal & Ice Co. 179.00
#1017 Idaho Falls Battery Co. 13.89
#1018 Idaho Falls Electric Co. 14.80
#1019 Idaho Falls Foundry 19.50
#1020 Inland Coal & Ice Co. 161.81
#1021 Johnson Brothers Planing Mill 41.35
#1022 The James Leffel & Co. 339.00
#1023 Meierotto Machine Shop 2.00
#1024 The Midland Elevators 45.13
#1025 Montgomery Ward & Co. 9.52
#1026 Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 18.20
#1027 E. N. Musselman & Son 15.00
#1028 Oden Motor Supply Co. 56.42
#1029 Rudman-Gottberg 6.00
#1030 Salt Lake Hardware Co. 30.65
#1031 Sheehan’s 5.50
#1032 Tri-State Lumber Co. 67.74
#1033 United Electric Supply Co. 47.30
#1034 Lee Walker, City Clerk 39.69
#1035 Berne Walton 7.50
#1036 Westinghouse Electric Supply Co. 15.93

It was moved by Fanning, seconded by Wasley, that the bills for the month of January, 1938, in the
sum of $40,856.82 be allowed, and warrants be drawn on the proper funds in payment of same. Roll



call voting Aye: Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning; Absent: Sutton and Gourley;
Nay: None; Motion carried.
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The following applications for licenses were read:

Rooming House: ~ Nelson Hotel
Grand Hotel
Ross Hotel
New Porter Hotel

Master Plumber: =~ Hugh Fairless
George C. Tway & Co.

Soft Drinks: Milt’s Place
Broadway Club
N. Kato Co.
Cragg’s Drugs
Capitol Bar
G. E. Pope
Swedish Bakery

It was moved by Evans, seconded by Mehlhoff, that the licenses be granted. Roll call voting Aye:
Wasley, Evans, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Mehlhoff; Absent: Sutton and Gourley; Nay: None; Motion
carried.

The following applications for building permits were read:

No. 1780 signed by F. M. Hollibaugh
No. 1781 signed by Freeman Hansen

It was moved by Crabtree, seconded by Wing, that the permits be approved. Roll call voting Aye:
Evans, Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Mehlhoff, Wasley; Nay: None; Absent: Sutton and Gourley; Motion
carried.

The following claim was read:

To Glenn Jacoby for services rendered as Playground Director,
August 16, to August 31st, 1937. $75.00

It was moved by Crabtree, seconded by Wasley, that the claim be rejected as Mr. Jacoby was paid for
the full month of May, 1937, when he was still employed at the High School and he did not work for
the City after August 16th, 1937. Roll call voting Aye: Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Mehlhoff, Wasley,
Evans; Absent: Sutton and Gourley; Nay: None; Motion carried.



The Mayor stated that at the time the City purchased the West Side Power Company
transmission line, it was agreed by the attorneys that all stockholders in this company still receive
10% discount on their electric light bills from the City of Idaho Falls. It was moved by Wing,
seconded by Wasley, that the property owners connected with the West Side Power Company receive
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their regular 10% discount on their electric bills as per agreement with the City at the time the City
purchased their power line. Roll call voting Aye: Crabtree, Wing, Fanning, Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans;
Nay: None; Absent: Gourley and Sutton; Motion carried.

It was moved by Fanning, seconded by Mehlhoff, that the work done by firemen on toys in the
shop is part of their regular duties. Roll call voting Aye: Wing, Fanning, Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans,
Crabtree; Absent: Gourley and Sutton; Nay: None; Motion carried.

It was moved by Fanning, seconded by Evans, that the Meeting adjourn. Roll call voting Aye:
Fanning, Mehlhoff, Wasley, Evans, Crabtree, Wing; Absent: Gourley and Sutton; Motion carried.

Passed and approved this 18t day of February, 1938.

ATTEST: s/ Lee Walker s/ Chase A. Clark
CITY CLERK MAYOR
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